4.0 Parts Lists

4.0 Parts Lists

4.1 Main Assembly — Backgauge Bracket

60000-A Sheet 1, Rev. F

PRESS PINS IN FLUSH
WITH BOTTOM (2X)

/A A
1 _
7 T T 1 /7. "
A 4\:
PUNCH SMALL HOLE IN

iy /o BELT FOR' SPRING
&

24



4.0 Parts Lists

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60042 DOUBLE NUT- #6-32 1
2 60075 KNOB -5 LOBE, SOFT TOUCH 1
3 60096 HANDWHEEL LOCK BLOCK 1
4 60098 HANDWHEEL LOCK ADJ. ROD 1
5 60100 BASE WELDMENT 1
6 60206 GUIDE SHAFT BRACKET 1
7 60208 TIMING PULLEY- 25 GROOVE MXL 1
8 60209 ENCODER MOUNTING BRACKET 1
9 60211 BELT- MXL 1
10 | 60212 CABLE CLAMP 1
11 60213 LEADSCREW NUT - S/N 072991-073026, 072985 & BELOW 1

60214 LEADSCREW NUT - S/N 072986-072990, 073027 & UP
12 | 61044 GUIDE SHAFT 1
13 | 11288-10 WASHER/SPACER 1
14 | 47136-11 SPRING 1
15 60202 B.G. BRACKET — S/N 072991-073026, 072985 & BELOW 1
60202-1 B.G. BRACKET — S/N 072986-072990, 073027 & UP
16 | 61065-313062 SHLD SCR SHORTENING SHIM- 5/16 1
17 | E-2467-2 ENCODER 1
18 | E-866-4 MICROSWITCH 1
19 | H-21S-250-0750 | ROLL PIN - 1/4 X 3/4 2
20 | H-5247-4 NUT - 1/4-20 FLEX LOCK 2
21 | H-6417-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX 4
22 | H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 1
23 | H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX JAM 3
24 | H-6890-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 NYLON SOC SET 2
25 | H-6910-412 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
26 | H-6910-506 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
27 | H-6918-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
28 | H-6918-414 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
29 | H-6918-44003 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
30 | H-6918-44006 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
31 | H-6918-63206 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
32 | H-6918-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
33 | H-6940-424 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 FLAT SOC SET 1
34 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 2
35 | H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 SAE PLAIN 2
36 | H-7321-#6 WASHER - #6 SAE PLAIN 2
37 | H-7324-#4 WASHER - #4 INT TOOTH 3
38 | H-7327-#8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 2
39 | H-7327-10 WASHER - 5/16 MEDIUM LOCK 1

40 | H-7327-#6 WASHER - #6 MEDIUM LOCK 2
41 | H-7327-#8 WASHER - #8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
42 | S-1694 TYRAP 2
43 | S-1781-162 LABEL - KNIFE ADJUST 1
44 | S-2021-2 SPRING PLUNGER 1

25



4.0 Parts Lists

4.2 Main Assembly — Leadscrew

60000-A Sheet 2, Rev. C

26



4.0 Parts Lists

Main Assembly — Leadscrew
60000-A Sheet 2, Rev. C

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60043 HANDCRANK - BACKGAUGE 1
2 60115 ADJUSTABLE PILLOW BLOCK 1
3 60210 LEADSCREW 1
4 11288-5 NYLON WASHER 2
5 A-10081-4 SPLIT COLLAR 2
6 H-6918-406 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
7 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 2
8 H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 2
9 S-1781-154 | FRONT LABEL 1

27



4.0 Parts Lists

4.3 Main Assembly — Knife Drive

60000-A Sheet 3, Rev. C

28



4.0 Parts Lists

Main Assembly — Knife Drive
60000-A Sheet 3, Rev. C

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 | 60005 MOTOR AND GEARBOX ASM - 120V, 60HZ 1
2 | 60010 PULL-DOWN LINK 1
3 | 60028 PIN - LOWER PULL DOWN 1
4 | 60038 LOWER LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET 1
5 | 60039 UPPER LIMIT SWITCH BRACKET 1
6 | 60111 SWITCH ADJUSTMENT BRACKET 1
7 | 35048-21 COMPRESSION SPRING 1
8 | 60005-1 MOTOR AND GEARBOX ASM - 220V, 60HZ 1
9 | 61034-250032 SHLD SCR LENGTHENING SHIM- 1/4 2

10 | E-3112-3 MICROSWITCH 2
11 | E-1152-71 STANDOFF 2
12 | H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
13 | H-6910-102403SS | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUT. HEAD CAP STAINLESS 2
14 | H-6913-612 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX HEAD CAP 4
15 | H-6918-63208 SCREW - #6-32 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
16 | H-6918-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
17 | H-6918-102424 SCREW - #10-24 X 3 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
18 | H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 4
19 | H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT TOOTH 4
20 | H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 4
21 | H-7327-#10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 4
22 | S-1694 TYRAP 2
23 | S-1073-62 RETAINING RING 2

29



4.0 Parts Lists

4.4 Main Assembly — Bottom Side Electrical

60000-A Sheet 4, Rev. C

ET SUCH THAT END OF SET SCREW
TERMINAL STRIP TO BE IS 1/32" ABOVE TABLE SURFACE
TIED IN PLACE USING
TYRAPS ON THE WIRES

ON EACH SIDE OF THE °
TERMINAL STRIP, e e o a o
s

/
/ @ AGNET COIL INCLUDED WITH WIRE HARNESS.
. @ SEE DRAWING FOR PART NUMBER
\ &
7/
'- ’ O
71 X Ly % \
a )
] AN
\ T
(A o
\“_ \
o)) |

®
e
:

30



4.0 Parts Lists

Main Assembly — Bottom Side Electrical
60000-A Sheet 4, Rev. C

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 47214-1 SHOULDER WASHER 1
2 E-3074 CIRCUIT BREAKER AND ON/OFF SWITCH - 8 AMP 1
3 E-3117 BOOT - RUBBER, MOTOR CAPACITOR 1
4 E-3129 PUSHBUTTON SWITCH 2
5 E-1152-56 STANDOFF 5
6 E-1152-71 STANDOFF 2
7 E-2416-5 CAPACITOR - 80 MFD 1
8 E-2626-2 TERMINAL STRIP (2P) 1
9 E-2709-4 BRACKET - CAPACITOR (80 MFD) 1
10 | EE-3188 POWER CORD - 120V 1
11 | EE-3061 RELAY BOARD ASM. - 120V 1
12 | EE-3065 PCB SMT ASM- COUNTER 1
13 | EE-3115 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY - 120V PRIMARY 1
14 | EE-3116 WIRE HARNESS ASSEMBLY 1
15 | H-6423-N6 NUT - #6-32 HEX KEP 7
16 | H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX JAM 1
17 | H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
18 | H-6910-63203SS | SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8 BUT. HEAD CAP STAINLESS 5
19 | H-6940-632 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2 FLAT SOC SET 1
20 | H-7320-N8 WASHER - #8 FIBER 2
21 | H-7327-N10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 4
22 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 1
23 | S-1694-1 TYRAP 5
24 | S-1781-129 LABEL - INTERCONNECTION/FUSE, 120V 1

31



4.0 Parts Lists

4.5 Main Assembly — Knife

60000-A Sheet 5, Rev. C

+0
1-1/223 /3
NIFE BAR
PIN

: L

- - KNIFE BAR DETAIL
SCALE 0.313

UPRIGHT DETAIL
SCALE  0.313

SE TO HOLD CLAMP
TO LEFT SIDE.

SCALE 0.313

32



4.0 Parts Lists

Main Assembly — Knife
60000-A Sheet 5, Rev. C

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60002 KNIFE BAR 1
2 60003 ROLLER 2
3 60011 KNIFE 1
4 60014 ROLLER DISK 2
5 60030 PIN - UPPER PULL DOWN 1
6 60057 CUT STICK 1
7 56256 GIB INSERT (S/N 051260 AND BELOW) 2

60074 GIB INSERT (S/N 051261 AND ABOVE) 2
8 60089 CLAMP GUIDE BLOCK 1
9 60015 GIB SUPPORT (S/N 051260 AND BELOW) 2

60015-1 GIB SUPPORT (S/N 051261 AND ABOVE) 2
10 | 61065-500032 SHLD SCR SHORTENING SHIM- 1/2 2
11 | 8815-1 WASHER - KNIFE SCREWS 6
12 | E-1453-9 TUBING - 3/4 DIA. X 1/2" LENGTH 2
13 | H-5246-808 DOWEL PIN - 1/2 X1 HD GD 2
14 | H-6417-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX 2
15 | H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 8
16 | H-6910-403 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 6
17 | H-6918-102416 | SCREW -#10-24 X 2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
18 | H-6940-416 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 FLAT SOC SET 4
19 | H-6940-424 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 FLAT SOC SET 2
20 | H-6992-424 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3 FULL THD HEX HD 2
21 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 4
22 | S-1073-50 RETAINING RING 2

33



4.0 Parts Lists

4.6 Main Assembly — Clamp

60000-A Sheet 6, Rev. F

NUT SUPPLIED WITH BEARING

34



4.0 Parts Lists

Main Assembly — Clamp
60000-A Sheet 6, Rev. F

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60017 TORSION BAR 1
2 60018 TORSION LINK 2
3 60076 CLAMP 1
4 60079 BEARING PLATE 1
5 60083 BEARING - STUD TYPE CAM FOLLOWER 2
6 20075-12 SHIM 4
7 61027-1 ARCH WELDMENT - 150A 1
8 61065-313032 SHLD SCR SHORTENING SHIM- 5/16 4
9 H-5246-416 DOWEL PIN - 1/4 X2 HD GD 2
10 H-5254-502 SCREW - 5/16 X 1/4 SHSS 2
11 H-5254-503 SCREW -5/16 X 3/8 SHSS 2
12 H-6909-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" FLAT HEAD CAP 2
13 H-6918-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
14 H-6938-102405 | SCREW - #10-24 X 5/16 CUP SOC SET 2
15 H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 4

35



4.0 Parts Lists

4.7 Main Assembly — Clamp Mechanism

60000-A Sheet 7, Rev. F

-
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
"

36



4.0 Parts Lists

Main Assembly — Clamp Mechanism
60000-A Sheet 7, Rev. F

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60081 BEARING - YOKE TYPE CAM FOLLOWER 1
2 60085 NITROGEN GAS SPRING 1
3 60088 KNIFE BAR SHIELD 1
4 60091 LINK WELDMENT 1
5 60092 PIVOT PIN 1
6 60099 THREADED ROD 1
7 49218-2 COMPOSITE BEARING 1
8 49218-3 COMPOSITE BEARING 2
9 60078-1 CYLINDER END MOUNTING BLOCK 1
10 | 60080-1 MOUNTING BLOCK 2
11 | 60082-1 ROD END MOUNTING BLOCK 1
12 | 60084-1 LINK 1
13 | H-6417-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX 3
14 | H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 1
15 | H-6909-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" FLAT HEAD CAP 1
16 | H-6909-408 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1" FLAT HEAD CAP 1
17 | H-6910-102403SS | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUT. HEAD CAP STAINLESS 2
18 | H-6918-408 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
19 | H-6938-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 CUP SOC SET 1
20 | H-7324-N10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 2
21 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 4
22 | S-1073-50 RETAINING RING 2
23 | S-1295-5 THRUST WASHER 2

37



4.0 Parts Lists

4.8 Main Assembly — Front Shield

60000-A Sheet 8, Rev. C

GREASE

38



4.0 Parts Lists

Main Assembly — Front Shield
60000-A Sheet 8, Rev. C

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60035 TILT SHIELD 1
2 60047 HANDLE - SHIELD 1
3 60048 SHIELD BRACKET 1
4 60049 DAMPENING TUBE 1
5 60051 TORSION SPRING 1
6 60052 MAGNET ASSEMBLY 1
7 60036-1 HINGE ROD 1
8 60037-1 SHIELD BRACKET 1
9 E-866-9 POSITIVE ACTION MICROSWITCH 1
10 | H-5254-402 SCREW - 1/4 X 1/4 SHSS 1
11 | H-6423-N4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
12 | H-6910-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
13 | H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
14 | H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
15 | H-6910-102404SS | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUT. HEAD CAP STAINLESS 4
16 | H-6918-44006 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
17 | H-7321-N4 WASHER - #4 SAE PLAIN 2
18 | H-7321-N10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 4
19 | H-7322-4 WASHER - 1/4 POLISHED 2
20 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 1
21 | H-7327-N10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 4
22 | S-1244 LOCK PIN 1
23 | $-1694-1 TYRAP 1
24 | SU-30-106 GREASE - DAMPENING 1

39



4.0 Parts Lists

4.9 Main Assembly — Backgauge

60000-A Sheet 9, Rev. C

00

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60044 SIDE GUIDE 2
2 60203 BACKGAUGE ASSEMBLY 1
3 H-6910-404 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 6
4 H-6918-606 | SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
5 H-6938-416 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 CUP SOC SET 2
6 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 6
7 H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 6

40




4.0 Parts Lists

4.10 Main Assembly — Top Side Electrical

60000-A Sheet 10, Rev. C

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 60040 LINE LIGHT BRACKET 3
2 EE-3081 BOARD 1
3 H-6910-102403 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 3
4 H-6918-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 3
5 H-7321-N8 WASHER - #8 SAE PLAIN 3
6 H-7327-N8 WASHER - #8 MEDIUM LOCK 3
7 H-7327-N10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 3
8 S-1694-1 TYRAP 2

41




4.0 Parts Lists

4.11 Main Assembly — Covers and Labels

60000-A Sheet 11, Rev. C

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 41130 PLATE - SERIAL NUMBER 1
2 60021 TOP COVER 1
3 60056 BOTTOM COVER 1
4 60062 REAR COVER 1
5 60073 ABSORBANT MAT 1
6 5177-3 LABEL - UL LISTING 1
7 5177-4 LABEL - UL/CSA LISTING 1
8 A-11074-1 FOOT - RUBBER 4
9 H-6423-N10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 2
10 | H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 6
11 | H-6910-102408 SCREW - #10-24 X 1 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
12 | H-6910-102403SS | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUT. HEAD CAP STAINLESS 4
13 | H-6924-004 SCREW - #0 X 1/4 DRIVE SCREW 2
14 | H-7321-N10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 2
15 | S-1781-50 LABEL - ELECTRIC SHOCK 1
16 | S-1781-125 LABEL - KNIFE ADJUST 1
17 | S-1781-126 LABEL- DIGITAL DISPLAY 1
18 | S-1781-153 LABEL - TOP COVER 1

42




4.0 Parts Lists

4.12 Main Assembly — Accessories

60000-A Sheet 12, Rev. C

NO. | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION QTY
1 5064 CUT STICK PULLER 1
2 60058 JOGGING AID 1
3 60061 KNIFE LIFTER ASM 1
4 W-189 WRENCH - 5/32" T-HANDLE HEX ALLEN 1

43



4.0 Parts Lists

4.13 Motor and Gearbox Assembly

60005, Rev. D

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
5 ]60029 CAP - GEARBOX 1
8 | 60034 GASKET - GEARBOX 1
9 | 60067 OIL SEAL 1
15 | E-1600-197 MOTOR W/ BRAKE - BALDOR 1
17 | H-6910-403 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
18 | H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 7
19 | H-6918-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
20 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 4
21 | H-7327-8 WASHER - 1/4 MEDIUM LOCK 4
22 | H-7327-N10 WASHER - #10 MEDIUM LOCK 6
23 | S-1244 LOCK PIN 1
24 | S-1073-75 RETAINING RING 1
25 | S-1193-62 E-RING - 5/8" 1
26 | SU-30-105 GREASE - GEARBOX 1

Note: Parts not included in the above list are not available for individual purchase.

BRAKE INCLUDED WITH MOTOR,
CHALLENGE P/N E-3128

44




4.0 Parts Lists

4.14 Backgauge Assembly

60203

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 | 60201 BACKGUAGE- MACHINED 1
2 60204 FLOATING FINGER 8
3 | H-5246-406 | DOWEL PIN - 1/4 X 3/4 HD GD 1

45



4.0 Parts Lists

4.15 Magnet Assembly

60052

O

©

PRESS IN TO BOTTOM OF HOLE

\PRESS IN FLUSH

O

@\@//

SOUTH POLE

NORTH POLE

/& ©

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 | 60046 BLOCK - HOOD HANDLE 1
2 | 60053 MAGNET - RARE EARTH 1
3 | H-21S-187-0500 | ROLL PIN - 3/16 X 1/2 1

46




4.0 Parts Lists

4.16 Electrical Power Panel Assembly

EE-3061, Rev. F

7 R14
- N DR11
© o0 @[‘;] o) L _
R1 ——JE&.'_EH—D8 —E‘I_‘D7
L og3g 2 lx g3g 2 |x g3g @2
2 o2 ¢ dq 202 2 4 2P~ g2 g 3
—J —J —J
o o o
82 o2 9 ® T2 g2 9 |0 g 2 9
= g2 D¢g a| = glUe i = g8¢ i
<QA2><QA1>

H1 H2 BR2
QA3

o F§°gf o H4 H5 HE H7 H8 H9  HI11HI2
= = = = T T e =g
2 % A5 AT [T “Ul ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ ﬁﬁﬁﬁ
[
BRARE_ POWER TRANS WE “’x‘fqﬁc %IH%E b & ”su “EETHT R

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QrTY
1 | E-2330 FUSE — 1A SB GLASS, METRIC 1

47



4.0 Parts Lists

4.17 Wire Harness Assembly

EE-3116, Rev. C

HOOD
SWITCH

STARTER

—
L
=4 [
O =
< D = = Z Qa
> o 0 8 o >
o = o [T Y|
o L O Lo
o © O E z =z
I I 4 X X
Z1 ZL ZL ZL Z1 21
m m m m @ m T
S STARTER
CAP.
45 143 139 %7 qg)l?) 1@1
44| 42| 38| 36| 32| 30 [1]

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 | E-1163-10 WIRE, #20 GA. HOOK—-UP BLACK 46" TOTAL 1
2 | EE-2899 CABLE ASM. — ENCODER 1
3 | EE-311 COIL ASSEMBLY - HOOD MAGNET 1
4 | EE-3113 WIRE ASSEMBLY — KNIFE UP LIMIT 1
5 | EE-3113-1 WIRE ASSEMBLY — KNIFE DN LIMIT 1
6 | EE-3113-2 WIRE ASSEMBLY - LEFT CUT 1
7 | EE-3113-3 WIRE ASSEMBLY — HOOD SWITCH 1
8 | EE-3113-4 WIRE ASSEMBLY — RIGHT CUT 1
9

10

11 | E-1214-65 CONNECTOR — 1/4” FULLY INS. QUICK DISC. 6
12 | E-2322 PLUG — 2 POS. THRU, .100 CENTER (PANDUIT) 1
13 | E-709-R WIRE, #18 GA. MTW RED 140" TOTAL 1

48



4.0 Parts Lists

KNIFE
DOWN
ENCODER
PLUG
10
9L 7 3 ¢
B ==
32| |33

HOOD

MAGNET

44 & 45 KNIFE
RIGHT
cuT

ENCODER
PCB SIDE

PRESET
SWITCH

49



4.0 Parts Lists

4.18 Electrical Schematic

L1 (BLACK ™ ROCKER/CIRCUIT
UINE >—\_°/f\ 1 BREAKER SW. o
> L2 (WHITE)
NEUTRAL
; ND G (GREEN)
ROTARY 2 GND
ENCODER 10 B3
8 -4
T D| L1 N| TZ
1
M 120v | 230v L2 [FT3°T i i d
C(')-2 AMLU_%J H13-2 ‘ x| T I T
s
I —
L2 -
EE-3065 H14-2 I mll;
PCB ASM. DISPLAY
15\/2~2'T~ 21 22 s b
’ 18V. 1] H14-1 | }—
60 1A ! D []
61 u
|: 62 22| H5-1 F
L ] 1A SB ~ I b ] ~
= BR2"\ -
! LK BRI K 100vbc
21| H5-2 o .
RIGHT c2 &
cut ——
O_l_c 42| H11-1 H3-1]| 4
+
43| H11-2 D
37
LCEJ_l'[ HB8-2 _|U w2 | 5
= 36| He-1 _| }_‘ _
PRESET 0 O wrt | e
40 C/C 41 NC H10-1 "
H7-2
RC = LED LINE LIGHT
H10-2 EE-3081
NC =
N
39 | Ho-2
HOOD -
% 38 | H9-1
KNIFE DOWN
33| H6-2
LIMIT
32 | H6-1
i
s
30 | Ha—1
KNIFE_UP
LIMIT
S 31| H4-2
+ CONTROLLER
44 2=t BOARD
HOOD MAG EE-3061
CoIL -
L o~ 45| HI2-2

Q2
TP112

o1
P12

50




4.0 Parts Lists

4.19 Electrical Interconnection Diagram

E-3125 Rev. CB

/

Gy

ZIHLIHOLH BH BH ZH 9H OH ¥H

UDWHS /1

¢—9¢9¢—3 #b
2l )

MPVHS _v/|
10N 02971

17 =14
21 =_LHM
dd402 43Imod

g0d AV13d

190¢—33

RAVES! ;
EEgE @ @

wg o el el el 0efal O

(21) tHM/ >89

4INIOASNVL
(1) 8 [—T¥/2—3
1-Gl1¢—33
ANN;NW
a3y (¢ (z9°19°09)
3In1g (g)
JOLIOVdYD
S—91%Z-3

g0d IHOIT 3NIT 180¢—33

— "19)
‘MS QOOH [eg] e

01-998-3

@ 1]

e _fool]

==

668¢—33 319v0 430J0ON3

(8)s @y = ivug
9ZLLTLL = HOLOW

I

3USOddO ONIOV MOD SI NOLYLOY G¥VANVIS ‘310N

(3NN + 1) NOISNILG LiVHS

Q

LIANIT
dn 34INA
¢=cllg—3

ONOT ¢ OL S3dim 3IMveg 3IHL LND

¥9—-vlz1—3 (1) aav 9NO1 ,0Z OL IdIm NIFY9
961—-0091-13

1Nd 310N
IAVEE %® JOLONW

==\

LINITT NMOQ 34INA
¢=C2llig—3

HOLIMS 1ND
ANVH LHOI
6Ccle—3

L1INOVIN dOOH
Llg—33

d3AV3dEg LINDAID
v/0¢€—3

HOLIMS 1ND
ANVH 1431
6C1¢—13

13s38d

OMNIM) ¢—681¢—33
DI¥1IN) L—681¢—33
HSITONG) 681¢—33

g0d AY1dSId

¥3000N3

51



g NAdd 621—1821—S "ISN4 ONILYY ANV IdAL
JAVS HLIM ATNO 3OVIdIM ‘QuvzvH Jdi4 - NOLLNVO 4

N vug

ino
*SNWL ¥3IMOd!

TR [ | | S [ ol

O [l e

CIHLLHOLH 6H 8H LH 9H SH ¥H

c¢H ]l tH | yolom
) n a
2| (S| [vy| |via | |ey A 8l 9Ty
| _”_% o % H % w0 % 7 % L : A3 IS AT dn AVTIY NMOG

O@@ rﬁmﬁwo - é...wn_o.n.@ o

_.ww_umuwsu - T . N Z=0tA| N 0¢eec—3
s3] R ] | oo O18-01S V1™ i3\|HOVYN ¥NOA JOVAVQ
o | 1M dN—Y00H HIMOA 1 DTHHOON
B ‘dANV GL SITOA 0Z1 S ANIHOYA SIHL

TIVANVIN. S1dvd
ANV SNOILONGLSNI FHL NI ,3dNd300dd

1NOMOOT, 33S 'dN d3IMOd VINIAIOOV
IN3IATdd Ol 1NO 11 MOO0T "ANIHOVN FHL
NO ONIMJOM 340438 TIvm JHL 1v ON7d

43IMOd LOINNODSIA SAVMIY “Gz_zm<;4

ii 3OILON ii

4.20 Label — Fuse Replacement

S-1781-129, Rev. B

4.0 Parts Lists

52



4.0 Parts Lists

4.21 Optional Floor Stand Assembly

60065, Rev. B

|

(=2}

|

|

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 | 60069 STAND WELDMENT 1
2 | 40016-6 MOUNT - VIBRATION 4
3 | H-6925-412 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 TRUSS HD MACH 4

53



